
THIRTY FIRST

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF

North Kennebunkport

Maine

For the Year Ending February 1, 1947



TOWN OFFICERS

Clerk

ETHEL E. THOMPSON

Selectmen Assessors And Overseers Of The Poor

1/3 Years

RALPH 0. WELLS     J. EUGENE GAUDETTE

2/3 Years

KENNETH H. TAYLOR LOUIS N. BERGERSON

Treasurer, Constable and Collector

ETHEL E. THOMPSON

Road Commissioners

GEORGE A. MERRILL   JOHN J. BEAUCHIMIN

Superintendent of Schools

PHILLIP WOODWORTH      PAUL LARRABEE

School Committee

ANDREW LUX           MARIE PILLSBURY

HAZEL MITCHELL

Town Constables

WILLIE LANDRY          CHESTER LEACH

FRANKLIN LEACH       EUGENE BOISVERT



REPORT OF THE SELECTMEN, ASSESSORS
AND OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

Statement of the inventory of taxable property and polls
as from April 1, 1946, being a copy of the return of the
State Assessors.
Amount of valuation of property and real

estate as per inventory.                $281,370.00
Rate of Taxation, $100.00 on $1,000.00
Polls at $3.00             200.00

Polls exempt           3.00

AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED FOR 1946
Contingent Fund                        $1,000.00
Collection of Excise Tax                        50.00
Kennebunk Fire Company       $200.00
Kennebunkport Fire Company      20,0.00
Biddeford Fire Company            200.00

600.00
Public Health Nurse                         400.00
Repairs to Roads             2,500.00
Repairs to Bridges                          2,500.00
Snow Removal                      7,000.00
Third Class Road Maintenance                 407.00
Cutting Bushes                 500.00
Support of Poor         500.00
Common Schools                            5,750.00
High School Tuition                        2,600.00
Textbooks                                   150.00
Schools Supplies 360.00
Superintendent's Salary 75.00
Repairs and Insurance 100.00

24,492.00



State Tax                                 2,936.15
County Tax                                 539.08

Add: Supplementary Taxes        688.50
Overlay                   1,224.60

1,913.10
29,880.33

Deduct: Excise Taxes                      880.63

Total Amount Committed to Collector       28,999.70

The Selectmen have drawn orders on the Treasury
for the following amounts:
Contingent Fund                          $3,490.26
Excise Tax Collection                         50.00
Fire Companies                              600.00
Common Roads                            2,690.00
Bridges                                     927.42
Snow Removal                             3,554.47
Third Class Road Maintenance                333.49
Cutting Bushes                            183.82
Support of Poor                             694.14
Common Schools                           8,461.26
High School Tuition                        3,849.03
Textbooks                                   358.60
School Supplies                              459.78
Superintendent's Salary                       139.90
School Repairs and Insurance                  158.56
School Flag Account                           3.20
State Tax                                 2,936.15
County Tax                                 539.08
Common Schools Tuition                     668.13



Repairs to Durrell Bridge                   1,150.68
Repairs to Hutchins Bridge                     10.00
Bridge Fund                               3,000.00
Smith Property Taxes                         48.00
Unimproved Roads                           489.16
Tax Anticipation Note                      5,000.00
Withholding Taxes                          903.80

Teachers Retirement Fund                  366.00

41,064.93

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES
Balance 1945                       None
Town appropriated               5,000.00
Refund by J. J. Beauchemin          13.20

5,013.20

Expended by Beauchemin and
Merrill                       2,383.52
State Patrol                      1,233.90
Expended on Durrell Bridge       1,150.68
Expended on Hutchins Bridge         10.00

4,778.10
Balance                                235.10

BUSH CUTTING
Balance 1945                     315.22
Town appropriated                 500.00

815.22
Expended                                   183.82

Balance                              $631.40



THIRD CLASS ROAD MAINTENANCE

Balance                            186.34
Town appropriated                  407.00
Treasurer of State                 316.27

909.61
Treasurer of State                  316.27
Expended by Town                  17.22

333.49

576.12

UNIMPROVED ROADS

Apportioned from State                     $489.16
Expended by Town                         489.16

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Town appropriated                          400.00
Expended                                   none

Balance                                  400.00

OUT OF TOWN FIRE COMPANIES

Town appropriated                          600.00
Town of Kennebunk               200.00
Town of Kennebunkport            200.00
City of Biddeford                  200.00

$600.00

THOMPSON CEMETERY FUND

Interest received from York
County Savings Bank                     3.01



POOR ACCOUNT

Town appropriated                          500.00
Dr. Rhames for E. Lamothe          6.00
Charles Moore                      84.00
Ruth Wormwood                  565.50
B. L. Market for Geo. Martel       13.64
Mrs. B. S. Depper for Fred Andrews 25.00

694.14

Overdraft                               $194.14

SNOW REMOVAL ACCOUNT

Town appropriated                7,000.00
Received from State                846.37

$7,846.37
Appropriated for Town Tractor     2,500.00
Town expended                  3,554.47

6,054.47

Balance                              $1,791.90

SMITH PROPERTY
Rent income                               $36.00
Town of Kennebunkport (Taxes)              48.00

Balance to Deferred Revenue               12.00

COLLECTION OF EXCISE TAXES
Town appropriated                          $50.00
Paid to Ethel Thompson                      50.00



COMMON SCHOOL FUND

Balance 1945                     $444.42
Town appropriated                5,750.00
Treasurer of State                 3,389.40
Equalization Fund                  937.00

$10,520.82
Expended by Town               8,461.26
Elementary School Tuition          668.13

9,129.40

Balance                                $1,391.43

COMMON SCHOOL TUITION

Town of Kennebunk              269.50
Town of Kennebunkport            165.63
Town of Lyman                  233.00

       $668.13

COMMON SCHOOL FUEL

Ezra Mitchell                      $352.75
George Martin                       10.00
J. Leighton                        92.00

454.75

TEACHERS

Mary Lombard                   $441.00
Etta Chappel                      714.00
Mildred Day                     1,155.00
Norma Reeves                    77.00
Celia Lewis                        56.00
A. Nugent                        595.00
Pansy Jocelyn                     560.00



Nellie Rogers                       560.66
Miriam Shedd                      560.00
Grace Smith                      1,155.00
Clara Stone                        595.00
Corlys Lux                         420.00
Althea Foresman                    28.00
Clerk hire                           28.11

$6,944.11

TRANSPORTATION
George Goulet                    825.00
Town of Lyman                   48.00

$873.00

SCHOOL SUPPLIES
Balance 1945                     $324.13
Town appropriated                 360.00

$684.13
Expended                              459.78

Balance                                $224.35

TEXTBOOKS
Balance 1945                   $84.17
Town appropriated                 150.00

Refund                            10.15

$244.32
Expended                                  358.60

Overdraft                               $114.28



HIGH SCHOOL TUITION

Balance 1945                    $418.08
Town appropriated                2,600.00
Treasurer of State                  875.00

$3,893.08
Town of Kennebunk              2,308.26
Town of Kennebunkport            141.68
St. Joseph's Academy              100.00
Maine Central Institute             50.00
Thornton Academy                447.50
City of Biddeford                  801.59

3,849.03

Balance                                    44.05

SCHOOL REPAIRS AND INSURANCE

Balance 1945                     340.25
Town appropriated                 100.00
Refund by R. T. Cole                40.73

$180.98
Expended                                  158.56

Balance                                 $322.42

SALARY OF SUPERINTENDENT

Balance 1945                       $97.25
Town appropriated                  75.00

$172.25
Expended                                   139.90

Balance                                  $32.35



EQUALIZATION FUND

Balance 1945                     $603.77
Treasurer of State                 1,814.00

$2,417.77
Expended                                  937.00

Balance                            $1,480.77

FLAG ACCOUNT
Balance 1945                                $.27
Expended                         3.20

Overdraft                                 $2.93

CONTINGENT FUND
Town appropriated              $1,000.00
Cash receipts                        265.59
Other credits                         28.47

$1,294.06
Central Maine Power Co.            34.38
Register of Deeds                   70.01
Community Press                   23.00
H. G. Hutchinson Co.                30.00
Henry Sinnott, Ballot Clerk          15.00
L. P. Barbour, Flowers               10.00
Arthur Foran, Trucking             20.00
Marks Printing Co.                  28.50
Maine Municipal Ass'n.               30.00
The Star Print Co.                 153.25
N.T'. Fox Co.                       9.85
Franklin Leach                      5.00
Neil Johnson, Burying dead horse     25.00
Henry Sinnott, labor on Town Hall    16.05
Homer Strope, Labor and materials

Town Hall                    22.01



Biddeford & Saco Grain Co.            2.50
George A. Martin, Moderator         5.00
Philip Taschereau, Labor on tractor
house                            5.28
Edgar Taschereau, Labor on tractor
house                            5.28
McKenney & Heard                  1.48
George Electrical Appliances         25.07
Loring, Short and Harmon             7.00
Chester Leach, Constable            17.00
H. Mitchell, Check List               5.00
Linnie Hayes, Check List            10.00
J. H. C. Johnson, Warden             5.00
Hutchins Bros.                      13.50
Ethel Thompson                     30.00
Burr Ins. Company                  75.00
Joe Wigon, Office Supplies           28.50
Biddeford Journal, due from
Robert Pearson                  28.47
State Department of Audit          69.17
P. W. Woodworth                    1.05
Mrs. W. Mitchell                     5.00
Neil Johnson                         7.00
First National Bk. of Biddeford       45.53
Ralph Walker                       19.00
Frank Taylor, gravel for Perkins Road 71.60
Earl Walker                         4.24
Perkins Bridge shoulder repairs      762.92
Mountain Road repairs              129.92
Ethel Thompson                    338.05
York County Electric                51.59
Woodworth & Garland, Special Audit 650.00
Armand Delorge,
Labor on Mountain Road        11.88



Roger, Delorge,
Labor on Mountain Road        11.77
Alton Benson, Health Officer          15.00
Joseph Jollette, work on Hill Road     14.00
H. Fenderson, gravel for Hill Road    56.80
Leonard Charles, work on Hill Road   23.75
Donat Madore, work on Hill Road     12.00
Lincoln Spencer, Legal counsel      250.00
Edgar Cluff, sanding road            22.80
Roy Cluff, sanding road                9.00
Henry Sinnott, sanding road          6.75
Preston Smith, sanding road           8.25
J. J. Beauchemin, sanding road        20.40
Raloph 0. Wells,                     83.33
Louis Bergeron                     33.33
Kenneth Taylor                     50.00
J. E. Gaudette                       50.00

3,490.26

  Overdraft                             $2,196.20

TOWN'S RESOURCES

Due in Deeds                      $111.57
Due in Liens                       953.17
Taxes prior to 1946                438.95
Bridge Fund                      3,048.60
Unpaid taxes for 1946           11,303.90
Acquired Property                 1,162.59
Treasurer's balance               2,340.85
Accounts Receivable               626.31

$20,075.94



TREASURER'S REPORT

Feb. 1946, Cash on hand, First National Bk   $5,028.00

Feb. 1946, Cash on hand, Biddeford
Savings Bank, (Bridge Fund)           3,026.46

Received from Treasurer of State:
Snow Removal                         846.37
Bank Stock tax                           6.92
Equalization Fund                     1,814.00
School Fund                          4,264.40
Highway:

Third Class Reconstruction            316.27
Town Road Improvement             489.16

First National Bk, error in deposit               2.58
J. E. Gaudette, paid by Central Maine

Power Co. for attending hearing            2.00
J. E. Gaudette, broken glass at Town Hall        1.00
J. B. Corning, spruce posts                     12.00
Perley Whitten, rent                           36.00
Ralph Pillsbury, refund check No. 3439

to State Aid Road Account                 74.70
John Beauchemin, refund of overcharge on

bills for road work                         13.20
Scott, Foresman & Co., refund School

Account, text books                       10.15
R. T. Cole, refund School Account, supplies      40.73
York County Savings Bank, interest on

Thompson Cemetery fund                  3.01
Dividend, Biddeford Savings Bank              22.14
First National Bank, borrowed on note       5,000.00
Arthur Jones, on account Mrs. Geo. Smith

property                                   25.00
Maine Turnpike Authority for 2.5 acres land     100.00



Wm. B. Deasey, account of purchase price
of Gilman Deering lots and Mclntire lots    500.00

Borrowed from Bridge Fund                3,000.00
Luther Spencer, payment for Jesse C. Walker

lots and Rodique lots                     350.00
Mrs. Geo. T. Hill, 1933 Tax Deed              176.40
Mrs. Geo. T. Hill, 1934 Tax Deed              154.08
Mrs. George T. Hill, 1935 Tax Deed             96.20
Interest and costs on tax deeds               230.56
Tax Liens 1937                               8.15
Tax Liens 1943                               99.50
Tax Liens 1944                              153.84
Tax Liens 1945                               40.32
Excise Taxes                                993.56
1939 Taxes                                   26.84
1944 Supplementary Taxes                    12.00
1945 Supplementary Taxes                   8.95
1945 Taxes                                1,469.56
1946 Supplementary Taxes                   230.50
1946 Taxes                               16,776.80

$45,461.35
Paid by Warrants                          39,981.90

Jan. 31, 1947, Treasurer's Balance
First National Bank          $2,430.85
Biddeford Savings Bank        3,048.60

$5,479.45
ETHEL E. THOMPSON

Treasurer



COLLECTOR'S REPORT

Feb. 11, 1946

Amount committed for collection $28,737.00
Supplementary tax                  230.50

$28,967.50
Collected on 1946 taxes         $16,776.80
Collected on 1946 supplementary

taxes                           230.50
Abated                             425.80
Abated                             174.96
Jan. 31, 1947, uncollected balance  11,450.20

$29,058.26
Amount to be abated                 90.76

$28,967.50
Feb. 11,1946, balance uncollected
on 1945 taxes, as per State Audit           1,761.40
Tax liens filed                      229.99
Collected on 1945 taxes            1,469.56
Abated                              23.70
Property taken by Town             20.65

1,743.90

Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1945 taxes                             17.50
Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1944 taxes                          77.40
Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
1943 taxes                                42.30
Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1942 taxes                            32.45



Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected 
on 1941 taxes                          39.35

Jan. 31 1947, Balance uncollected on
1940 taxes                                23.70

Feb. 11, 1946, Balance uncollected
on 1939 taxes                    26.84
Collected                          26.84

Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1936 taxes                              73.12

Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1934 taxes                              81.93

Jan. 31, 1947, Balance uncollected
on 1931 taxes                             48.20

ETHEL E. THOMPSON,
Collector

1946 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES COLLECTED
Amnotte, Eugene P.                  3.00
Bogdahn, George W.                 3.00
Benson, Alton, Jr.                    3.00
Bedard, Omer                        3.00
dark, Kenneth                       3.00
Dempsey, William L.                 3.00
Dyer, Constantine                    3.00
Drown, Francis                      3.00
Durell, Fred A., heirs                 15.50
Durell, William F., heirs              18.00
Fearon, Edward                      3.00
Garnett, Walter                      3.00
Gerry, Perl                          3.00
Gumprecht, Richard                 3.00
Goodrich, Harvey                    3.00



Gobeil, Laureat 3.00
   Hill, Howard Ray 3.00

Jollette, Rene H. 3.00
Littlefield, Gordon 3.00
Laverriere, Joseph D. 3.00
Libby, Frank 3.00
Millette, Marcel 3.00
Mailhiot, Clement 3.00
Merrill, George A., Jr. 3.00
O'Brien, Harold 3.00
Perreault, Oliva 3.00
Searles, John 3.00
Smith, Preston M. 3.00
Smith, Frank Howard 3.00
Spencer, Frederick 3.00
Turcotte, Roger 3.00
Tobie, Wilbur 3.00
Taylor, Kenneth 45.00
Wilson, Guy W. 3.00
Croteau, Edward & Donat 25.00
Clough, Fred 10.00
Junkins, Bernice Grace 5.00
Laverriere, Joseph D. & Marie M. 9.00
Ross, Marjorie G. 10.00

$230.50

1945 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES COLLECTED

Chaloult, Euclide & Anita $2.95
Marshall, Lewis K. 3.00
Riverd, Conrad 3.00

$8.95



1944 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES COLLECTED

Joseph Lamothe                   $12.00
ETHEL E. THOMPSON,   

Collector ,

ABATEMENTS—1946
Anders, Barbara                    $44.31
Bedard, Omer                       24.61
Bedard, Emile & Odelie              14.76
Benson, Alton                        3.00
Berry, Raymond                     3.00
Downing, Samuel                     9.84
Delage, Odelon                      2.95
Hill, George                       9.85
Maurice, Ralph                    3.00
Parenteau, Joseph                    3.00
Ross, Roy                           9.84
Smith, Charles E.                    3.00
Wildes, Leslie                       43.80

$174.96

The abatement of $425.80 is divided among all
property owners, at the rate of approximately 1 1/2%W
of each one's tax.    

ABATEMENTS — 1945
Sargent, Ralph                     $3.00
Wormwood, Clarence                 3.00
Pratt, Elmer & Dorothy ,            17.70

$23.70

ETHEL E. THOMPSON,

Collector



1946 UNCOLLECTED TAXES

Adamowicz, Frank $66.71  Hill, Geo. T. 29.55
Amnotte, Edward 24.61  Hill, Mrs. Geo. T. 80.71
Andrews, Chas. 59.10  Hill, Roy 3.00
Andrews, Wendell 24.61  Holland, Roy 3.00
Arseneault, Alfred 21.84  Hill, Roland 224.61
Bedard, Emile J. and Hutchins, Karlene 54.16

Odelie M. 22.10  Jones, Arthur 467.60
Bernard, Locardie 54.16  Kimball, Byron 54.16
Beauchemin, John 61.33  Kimball, Frank 477.70
Boisvert, Eugene 24.61  King, Charlotte 34.46
Bourque, Dora 39.40  King, George 17.22
Bryant, Victor 39.02  Labbe, William 88.64
Burgess, Arthur 12.84  Lamothe, Ernest 108.34
Burgess, Elsie 147.74  Lamothe, Joseph 12.84
Beausoleil, Victor 68.94  Landry, William 108.34
Caron, Israel 57.16  Lombard, B. F., Hrs. 142.81
dark, Robert 29.43  Leathers, Randall 48.74
Danis, George and Mildred, 57.61  Locke, Roy 29.54
Day, Albert R. 49.24  Leach, Hartley 3.00
Day, Harold 211.27  Leathers, Clayton 17.22
Day, Jesse 180.30 Martel, George 27.61
Drown, Aldo 147.74 Merrill, George 31.53
Drown, Aldo and McKenney, George 170.44

Lillian 125.08 Merrill, Percy 19.70
Gagnon, Henry 280.21 Micknewich, Telesphore 52.24
Guilbert, Arthur and Moore, Foster 197.00

Alta 34.46 Moran, Joseph E. 3.00
Grimard, Emile and Moulen, Karl & Grace 64.02

Alexina 93.56 Moreau, Lucette 3.41
Hallczuk, Dmytro 83.71  Moreau, Ernest 32.54
Hamilton, Clarence 17.76  Martin, George 64.02
Havey, Edmund, Hrs. 64.02 McQueeney, Justin and
Hallczuk, Michael 3.00   Mary Stepanek 67.02
Hallczuk, Stephen 3.00  Marshall, Lewis K. 53.10
Hight, Oliver and Mathieu, George and

Sadie , 59.10  Rose 22.70



Norton. Alien and Coutant, John and
Albert Beckim 41.85  Mariam 152.66

Paquin, Louis 197.00  Day, Adra L 54.16
Pearson, Philip and Day, Lizzie W. 98.50

Margaret 473.87  Descoteaux, Oscar 34.46
Petit, Nellie B. 9.86  Fogg, J. H., Hrs. 12.30
Pimpare, Ovila and Goulet, Oscar 19.70
Rosario Lambert 73.86  Goodrich, Harvey 34.46
Pimpare, Romeo and Gerry, Perl 59.10
Antoinette 64.02  Hooper, Thomas S. 44.31
Pillsbury, Chas. 270.37 Janson Leopold  68.94
Pillsbury, Leon 19.70  Kingsbury, Martin 64.02
Pillsbury, Ralph 200.93  Labonte, Albert 29.54
Pearson, Robert and Libby, Henry 64.02
Ruth 150.74  Lacroix, Adolph and
Palmer, Delmont 85.68  Rose 39.40
Rogers, Chester 3.00  Miller, Marshall 4.91
Smith, Earle 77.80  Miller, Gervase 88.64
Stone, Mearl 144.57 Nadeau, Pierre 9.84
Strickland, Clarence 42.40 Norman, Perry and Roland 29.54
St. Louis, Arthur 36.92  Prescott, Leona 4.91
Talbot, Harold 343.75  Roberge, Joseph 65.98
Talbot, Richard 264.95  Robinson, Chas. H. 9.84
Taschereau, Albert 22.15  Roberts, Elmer, Hrs. 68.94
Taschereau, Edgar 38.90  Rodger, M. G. and F. P. 9.84
Thompson, George 261.00  Sanborn, Ralph 157.60
Turgeon, Roland and Seavey, Mrs. Fred B. 9.84
Elsie 208.81  Saperia, Myer 359.50
Wells, Ralph 179.95  Taylor, Raymond and
Whitten, Edwin 39.40  Wilbur Hayford 19.70
Wilson, Guy R. 32.54  Towne, F. H. Hrs. 128.04
Wormwood, Ruth 29.51 Wakefield, Frank  9.84
Atkins, E. H., Hrs. 14.76  Weiss, Lucy 34.46
Benson, R. Paul, Hrs. 14.76  Welch, Arthur 49.24
Chabot.Leo 24.61  Whitten, Leah 12.30
Crawford, Elmer 29.54

0.00



UNCOLLECTED SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES 1946

Bedard, Emile             $15.00  Champlin, William H.       50.00
Bedard, Robert             3.00  Grossman & Son, Inc.      225.00
Going, Leslie C.             3.00  Smith, Royal W.           25.00
Godin, Matthew              3.00  Wood, Alton B. and
Hutchins, Richmond       3.00     Phyllis H.               100.00

Moreau, Ernest             70.00                             

 ———

—
Pomerleau, Wilfrid           3.00                             $503.00
Taschereau, Philip            3.00

ETHEL E. THOMPSON,

Collector.



VITAL STATISTICS

(Unless otherwise stated, death occurred at North

Kennebunkport.)

February 24, 1946, at Old Orchard Beach, Nora

Washburn Havey, aged 59 yrs., 8 mos. 18 days.

March 3, Honore Payeur, aged 70 yrs., 5 mos., 19

days.

April 22, Albert Bedard, aged 6 mos., 23 days.

May 11, at Togus, Charles M. Chenard, aged 59

yrs., 8 mos., 29 days.

May 20, at South Portland, Fred P. Andrews, aged

83 yrs., 10 mos.

June 25, Leonard S. Charles Jr., aged 7 days.

August 5, at Biddeford, Florence R. Hayes, aged

66 yrs., 6 mos., 20 days.

September 14, William H. Waterhouse, aged 77

yrs., 2 mos., 16 days.

September 25, at Biddeford, Luther E. Spencer,

aged 75 yrs., 8 mos., 8 days.

September 26, Frank Walker, aged 84 yrs., 2 mos.,

26 days.

September 26, Harry Clinton Bradford, aged 60

yrs., 8 mos., 3 days.

October 26, Thomas Carter, aged 53 yrs., 2 mos.,

16 days.

Nov. 9, Malvina Taschereau, aged 64 yrs., 5 mos.,

5 days.

Jan. 13, 1947, Charles H. Moore, aged 70 yrs., 11

mos., 11 days.

Feb. 3, William E. Smith, aged 87 yrs., 9 mos., 25

days.



REPORT OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

To the Board of Education, North Kennebunkport.

I herewith submit the annual report of the School

Department.

REGISTRATION — OCTOBER, 1, 1946

Grade          S 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
Burnham (lower)   7 7 8 2 0  24
Burnham (upper)    5 1 14
Durell                6 2 2 6 4 4 3 5 32
Iron Bridge         8 3 2 4 6 2 4 3 32
Irving             1 3 3 2 1 1 11
North Chapel       1 3 1 4 1 3 3 2 3 21

TUITION PUPILS — OCTOBER, 1, 1946

Kennebunk

Grade SP— 2

Grade 5 — 1

Grade 7 — 8

Grade 8—5

Grade 9— 6

Grade 10—7

Grade 11—5

Grade 12 — 5

Kennebunkport

Grade 1 — 1

Grade 4—1

Grade 5—1

Grade 6 — 1

Biddeford

Grade 9 — 2

Grade 10—2

Grade 11—2

Grade 12—1



Thornton Academy

Grade 9-—2

Grade 10—1

Grade 11 —1

Grade 12—1                                            

Lyman

9 pupils                                                       

TEACHERS

North Kennebunkport has been fortunate in retain-

ing the services of a number of experienced teachers,

and where inexperienced teachers have been employed,

because of teacher shortage, such teachers have carried

on the work of their schools in a satisfactory manner.

LIST OF TEACHERS

Burnham (lower) — Miss Angelia M. Nugent.

Burnham (upper) — Miss Coryls Lux.

Durell — Miss Mildred L. Day.

Iron Bridge — Miss Mary Lombard.

Trying — Mrs. Clara E. Stone.

North Chapel — Mrs. Grace L. Smith.

State subsidies were received during 1946 as follows:

High School Tuition                        $875.00

Teaching Positions                          2,720.40

Census                                         669.00

Equalization Fund                           1,814.00

ENTRANCE AGE

The State Law provides that children may enter

the sub-primary grade (when such a grade is pro-

vided) if they have attained age 5 on or before October

15, following the opening of school in September. Chil-

dren may enter grade one provided they have attained

the age of 6 on or before December 31, following the

opening of school in September.



SUB — PRIMARY GRAD

In a rural school, where teachers must teach many

grades, more satisfactory results would be obtained if

the sub-primary grade were eliminated and all children

were entered into grade one. A sub-primary grade

requires a major part of the teacher's time, at the ex-

pense of the upper grades. If the children enter grade

one, omitting the sub-primary grade, their progress in

school will not be retarded, in fact, because they are old-

er at the time of entering, and because the teachers have

more time to devote to the children's needs, their prog-

ress will be even more rapid.

GRADE SEVEN AND EIGHT

All pupils in grades seven and eight should be

transported to the nearest town, in order to provide a

better foundation for high school work.

IRVING SCHOOL

If transportation can be arranged, the Irving

School should be closed, because of the small number

of pupils.

TRANSPORTATION

The employment of a bus contractor to furnish

all necessary transportation, as suggested above, would

facilitate this program. A bus with a capacity of 35

would be adequate and a schedule could be worked out.

HEATING

Oil burning heaters should be installed in all build-

ings. The present stoves are unsatisfactory and require

janitorial attention which is difficult to get. Oil burners

would provide better heating with less attention.



CONCLUSION

I have found all teachers working hard to serve

the children and the community. Supplies, particularly

books, have been plentiful. The three R's are still the

most important part of the elementary program. Read-

ing has received particular attention. Results have been

as good as can be expected from mixed grades, and in

some cases, large registrations.

I. wish to extend to the School Board, teachers,

parents and pupils my appreciation for their friendly

cooperation.

Respectfully yours,

PAUL LARRABEE

Superintendent of Schools

January 31, 1947



AUDITOR'S REPORT

STATE DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT

May 10, 1946

Board of Selectmen

North Kennebunkport, Maine

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Chapter 16, Section 3, Revised

Statutes of 1944 and at your request, the records of

the Town of North Kennebunkport have been audited

by Auditor M. W. Bragdon for the period February 7,

1945 to February 11, 1946 inclusive.

The examination was made in accordance with gen-

erally accepted auditing standards applicable in the cir-

cumstances and included all procedures which were con-

sidered necessary. Insofar as could be ascertained within

the scope of the examination, the financial transactions

of the town appear to have been appropriately handled.

Exhibits and schedules incorporated in this report

impartially present the financial position of the town

and the result of its operation for the period designated.

A recommendation has been made which, we believe,

is worthy of your consideration.

Comments and other data incorporated in this re-

port may prove of interest to you. All of which is re-

spectfully submitted.

Very truly yours,

FRED M. BERRY,

State Auditor.



COMMENTS

Re: Audit of Accounts— Town of North Kennebunk-

port, February 7, 1945 to February 11, 1946.

An examination has been made of the financial

transactions of the Town of North Kennebunkport for

the municipal year ended February 11, 1946.

This examination consisted of a thorough check of

all cash received and disbursed and such test checks of

other operations as seemed advisable. All asset and

liability accounts were reviewed and verifications made

to the extent deemed necessary.

CASH

In auditing the Treasurer's account it was found

that a warrant had been issued to cover a duplicate

check. Attention is called to Check No. 2608, and Check

No. 3042, both, for $58.03 and payable to the State of

Maine. Only one payment was actually made to the

State, Check No. 2608 being returned to the Treasurer

uncashed. As warrants were issued for each check and

so considered by the Treasurer in her disbursements, the

actual cash balance at the close of the municipal year

should have been $58.03 more than shown. This amount

has been set up as an account receivable due from the

Treasurer.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

This account is made up of the amount due from

the Treasurer as stated under Cash, and also expendi-

tures made for state paupers in 1944 and 1945. It is

believed all accounts are collectible in full.



TAXES RECEIVABLE

The 1945 tax commitment was found in agreement

with the records of the Assessors as to total amount.

The taxes committed, however, are not an exact copy

of, the valuation records as to names and amounts as

they should be.

Some prior years' taxes were collected during the

year, but others that should be collectible still remained

outstanding. Special attention should be given to these

old tax accounts during the coming year.

TAX LIENS AND DEEDS

Payments received and adjustments allowed on tax

liens and tax deeds were examined and verified with the

records. The tax liens and deeds remaining unpaid were

on file with the Treasurer and were checked in detail.

TAX ACQUIRED PROPERTY

Two properties were sold during the year, one at

considerable profit to the town. Remaining properties

should be liquidated at amounts equal to those carried

on the balance sheet.  

INVESTMENTS — BRIDGE ACCOUNT

This account represents money received from the

Boston & Maine Railroad Co., plus accrued interest,

for bridge repairs. The fund is on deposit with the

Biddeford Savings Bank.

DEFERRED APPROPRIATION

At a special town meeting the Selectmen were given

authority to repair the tractor, and appropriated $2,500

for that purpose. It was further stipulated that this

appropriation be raised by taxation in 1946.



SMITH PROPERTY INCOME

For some years the net income from sand and

gravel sold off the Smith property owned by the town

has been allowed to accumulate. This net income

amounted to $1,163.33 at the close of the year. It is

understood this account is to accumulate until such

time the voters at their annual town meeting decide on

its disposition.

TRUST FUNDS

The trust fund held by the town was examined as

to investment, and income received and paid out.

GENERAL

Corporate surety bonds covering the Tax Collector

and Treasurer were found on file and appeared to be

proper.

It is recommended that a check be drawn for With-

holding Tax and Teachers' Retirement Fund deductions,

then a receipt issued for their return and deposit into

the General Fund until time for payment to the proper

agency. The payments when made would be on properly

authorized warrants. Thus the correct liability will be

reflected on the town books at all times.

The records of the Town Clerk for the annual town

meeting were not found in proper form at the time of

the audit.

The complete report of the audit, as required by

Chapter 80, Section 119, Revised Statutes of 1944, and

amended by Chapter 84, Public Laws of 1945, is on file

in the office of the Selectmen.



Exhibit A

TOWN OF NORTH KENNEBUNKPORT

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

GENERAL FUND

 ASSETS

Feb 11, 46 Feb 6, 45
Cash in Bank                           $5,028.00 $9,284.89
Accounts Receivable

(Schedule A-l)                     606.84 537.51
Taxes Receivable:

Current Year
(Schedule A-2)        $1,761.40 $2,677.00

Prior Years
(Schedule A-2)           445.29 622.35

2,206.69 3,299.35
Less—Reserve for Losses      230.09 524.30

1,976.60 2,775.05
Tax Liens (Schedule A-3)      1,175.12 2,538.08

Less—Reserve for Losses,      293.78 634.52

881.34 1,903.56
Tax Deeds (Schedule A-4)       547.09 906.94

Less—Reserve for Losses      273.55 453.47

273.54 453.47

Tax Acquired Property
(Schedule A-5)                         1,701.74 2,067.28

Investments—Bridge Account
(Schedule A-6)                        3,026.46

Deferred Appropriation:
Tractor Repairs                        2,500.00

TOTAL—GENERAL FUND         $15,994.52 $17,021.76



TRUST FUNDS

Cash:
Time Deposit (Schedule A-8)           $200.00 $200.00

TOTAL—TRUST FUNDS            $200.00 $200.00

LIABILITIES
Feb 11, 1946 Feb 6, 1945

Accounts Payable
(Schedule A-7)                      $3.00

Due Governmental Agencies:
Withholding Tax             $59.17 $182.82
Teachers' Retirement Fund    210.00 27.00

269.17 209.82
Deferred Revenue:

Excise Tax                  93.88 150.42
Prepaid 1946 Taxes             3.00
Smith Property Income      1,163.33 1,146.78

1,260.21 1,297.20

TOTAL LIABILITIES                  1,532.38 1,507.02

RESERVE
Bridge Account                       3,026.46 3,000.00

SURPLUS
Appropriated (Exhibit D)      3,013.90 3,915.74
Unappropriated

(Exhibit E)                 8,421.78 8,599.00

11,435.68 12,514.74

TOTAL—GENERAL FUND          $15,994.52 $17,01.76

TRUST FUNDS
Principal (Schedule A-8)                 $200.00 $200.00

TOTAL—TRUST FUNDS             $200.00 $200.00



Exhibit E

TOWN OF NORTH KENNEBUNKPORT

Analysis of Change In Unappropriated Surplus

Year Ended February 11, 1946

Unappropriated Surplus—
February 7, 1945 $8,599.00

Adjustments affecting prior years:
Credits—Adjustment of Reserve

Account                                     $806.37

Credits—Gain on Sale of Tax
Acquired Property                             984.46

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS                            1,790.83

ADJUSTED SURPLUS                              10,389.83
Decrease:

Appropriation Balances—
Overdraft (Exhibit D)             $1,890.06
Unexpended (Exhibit D)             391.56

1,498.50
Abatements—Current Year                        119.48

Appropriation from Surplus— State
Aid Road Construction                        799.50

Total Decrease                             2,417.48
Increase:

Overlay (Exhibit C)                    357.85
Supplemental Taxes                     91.58

Total Increase                           449.43

NET DECREASE                                       1,968.05

UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS—
Feb. 11, 1946 (Exhibit A)                          $8,421.78



FINANCIAL REPORT — YEAR ENDING

JANUARY 31, 1947

   Receipts Expenditures Balance

Common School Account
Brought Forward            $444.42
Appropriation              5,750.00
Receipts                   4,326.40

10,520.8

2

Instruction                               6,944.11
Fuel                                    454.75
Janitor                                 189.40
Conveyance                             873.00

8,461.26
Elementary Tuition                      668.13

9,129.39 1,391.43

High School Tuition
Brought Forward             418.08
Appropriation               2,600.00
Treasurer of State             875.00

3,893.08 3,849.03 44.05

Textbooks
Brought Forward             84.17
Appropriation               150.00
Refund                       10.15

244.32 358.60 114.28 Overdraft

Supplies
Brought Forward             324.13
Appropriation                360.00

684.13 459.78 224.35



Repairs
Brought Forward             340.25
Appropriation                100.00
Refund                       40.73

480.98 158.56 322.42

Flags
Brought Forward                 0.27 3.20 2.93 Overdraft

Superintendent
Brought Forward              97.25
Appropriation                75.00

172.25 139.90 32.35

Equalization Fund
Brought Forward             603.77
Treasurer of State          1,814.00

2,417.77 937.00 1,480.77









TAX LIST—RESIDENT

Adamowicz, Frank $88.00 Beaudoin, Victorian 3.00
Amnotte, Edward 28.00 Caron, Israel 58.00
Amnotte, Emile 53.00 Campbell, James L. 33.00
Amnotte, Laura 55.00 Chapman, Wm., Hrs. 22.09
Andrews, Chas. 63.00 Chenard, Henry and
Andrews, Wendell 28.00 Blanche 56.50
Arsenault, Alfred G. 138.90 Clark, Herbert, Hrs. 38.00
Amnotte, Emile, Jr. 3.00 Clark, Robert A. 40.00
Anders, Barbara S. 45.00 Clapp, Otis 15.00
Belanger, Francis  48.00 Clough, A. Burton 38.00
Bedard, Emile J. and Clough, Walter 3.00

Odelie M. 78.00 0Chapman, Willis 3.00
Bedard, Omer 25.00 Cowgill, James 103.00
Bernard, Locardie 55.00 Corning, Julia H. 200.00
Benson, Alton H. 78.00 Corning, John B. 115.50
Bird, C. C. 20.00 Contois, Gloria 68.00
Bishop, George 70.50 Charles, Leonard and
Bergeron, Louis 3.00 Dorothy E. 210.50
Beauchemin, John 113.00 Coutant, John 3.00
Boisvert, Eugene 28.00 Danis, George J. and
Bogdahn, Anton 3.00 Mildred 61.50
Bourque, Dora 40.00 Day, Albert R. 53.00
Bowe, Lewis & Vivian 83.00 Day, J. F., Hrs. 147.50
Boston, Chas., Hrs. 70.00 Day, Harold 217.50
Boston, Edwin Roy 63.00 Day, Jesse L. 183.00
Breault, Anna 120.00 Descoteaux, James T. 53.00
Briggs, Ernest 23.00 Delage, Odelon 85.00
Briggs, William B. 125.00 Dinsmore, William 75.50
Bryant, Victor 68.00 Dinsmore, Vera J. 30.00
Bunnell, Melrose 82.50 Downing, Samuel, Hrs. 170.00
Burgess, Arthur 13.00 Downing, Samuel 0. 13.00
Bunnell, Leonard 28.00 Drew, Herbert L. 23.00
Burgess, Elsie 150.00 Drew, Lavena 70.00
Bourque, Phillias 3.00 Drown, Aldo 150.00
Bouthilette, H. 3.00 Drown, Aldo & Lillian 130.00
Boston, Leslie G. and Drown, Elmore 30.50

Dorothy 78.00 Drown, Georgiana 50.00
Beausoleil, Victor T. 73.00 Dumas, George 3.00
Boothby, Percy 213.00 Dumas, Yvonne 50.00
Berry, Raymond A. 118.00 Dubois, Fernando 156.50
Boston, Eunice C. 5.00 Dyer, Chester 50.00



Dennison, William 33.00 Huff, Herbert 70.00
Day, Leon 3.00 Huot, Emilien and
Dewitt, Philip F. 31.00 Pauline 83.00
Emmons, Clarence 149.50 Hancock, May 25.00
Emerson, Stephen 3.00 Hill, Roy 3.00
Fearon, John J. 178.00 Hill, Percy 3.00
Fountain, Wm. J. H. 69.50 Hilton, Earl 3.00
Fountain, Florence G. 70.00 Holland, Roy 3.00
Francoeur, Robert 115.50 Hill, Roland 228.00
Fredey, Marcel C. 153.00 Hutchins, Karlene F. 55.00
  Gagnon, Henry 287.50 Johnson, Donald 28.00
Gaudette, Eugene 78.70 Johnson, J. H. C. 26.00
Godin, Cora 115.00 Johnson, Leslie 33.00
Gosselin, Joseph 89.53 Johnson, Neil 8.00
Goulet, Antonio 7.50 Johnson, Winona and
Gowen, Harry 9.00 Ethel Thompson 75.00
Grant, Harvey 3.00 Johnson, Ruth 12.00
Goulet, George 3.00 Jollette, Joseph 156.50
Going, Louis 19.50 Jones, Arthur 529.50
Gregoire, Emile 75.00 Jewett, Harry H. 10.00
Guilbert, Arthur and Jordan, Frank and
Alta 38.00 Hortense 28.00
Gumprecht, Adolph 88.00 Kimball, Byron 58.00
Grimard, Emile and Kimball, Frank L. 789.50
Alexina 95.00 King, Charlotte 35.00
Grant, Irma D. 100.00 King, George 20.50
Garey, Marion 10.00 Knight, Archie B. and
Hallczuk, Dmytro 88.00 Margie 138.00
Ham, John, Hrs. 100.00 Knight, Joseph Archer 45.00
Hamilton, Clarence 18.00 Knudsen, John 78.00
Hanson, Harold 48.00 Kimball, Harold H. 3.00
Hatch, Ernest 53.00 Kimball, Harold H. and
Hayes, Roland 83.00 Irene M. 57.50
Hayes, Roy 48.00 Labbe, Ernest 28.00
Hayes, Walter 63.00 Labbe, William 93.00
Havey, Edmund, Hrs. 65.00 Laflamme, Philip and
Hallczuk, Michael 3.00 Ralph 60.09
Hallczuk, Stephen 3.00 Laflamme, Philip 8.00
Harris, Lyman 289.50 Laflamme, Ralph 8.00
Hight, Oliver and Sadie 60.00 Lambert, Rosario 3.00
Hill, George T. 40.00 Lamothe, Ernest 113.00
Hill, Mrs. George T. 285.00 Lamothe, Joseph 13.00
Hill, Howard, Hrs. 100.00 Landry, William 113.00
Hill, Wyman 213.00 Lombard, B. F., Hrs. 145.00



Leach, Arlene 45.00 Moulen, George and
Leach, Chester 3.00 Gertrude 63.00
Leach, Franklin 3.00 Murgatroyd, Ernest 103.00
Leighton, Justin 3.00 Moreau, Lucette 105.00
Leach, Mrs. Franklin 85.00 Moreau, Ernest 33.00
Leathers, Randall 52.50 Martin, George 68.00
Lisica, Boleslaw 85.50 Moran, Richard 3.00
Locke, Roy 33.00 McQueeney, Justin and
Lux, Andrew 75.50 Mary Stepanek 68.00
Leach, Hartley 3.00 Maurice, Ralph 3.00
LaCourse, Joseph 0. and Mailhiot, Andrew 3.00

Oriane L. , 123.00 Marshall, Lewis K. 303.00
Leathers, Clayton 20.50 Merrill, Charles T. 3.00
Madore, Donat 180.50 Nadeau, Oscar 63.00
Marchand, Albert and Norman, Ralph 213.00

Laure-Anna 123.00 Norton, Alien and
Martel, George 28.00 Albert Beckim 45.50
Mathieu, George and Nelson, George 3.00

Rose 158.00 O'Brien, Victor 108.00
May, Scott 20.00 Perrault, Thos. W. 80.00
Maurice, Homer 112.00 Paquin, Louis 203.00
Merrill, George A. 133.50 Pearson, Philip W. and
Merrill, J. D. 30.00 Margaret H. 484.00
McKenney, George 173.00 Petit, Nellie B. 10.00
Merrill, George H., Hrs. 210.00 Pilon, Joseph 28.00
Merrill, Mrs. Nellie 275.00 Pimpare, Ovila and
Merrill, Percy 23.00 Rosario Lambert 78.00
Michnewich, Telesphore 53.00 Pimpare, Romeo and
Mitchell, Merton 28.00 Antoinette 68.00
Milieu, Joseph 88.00 Pillsbury, Charles 274.50
Mitchell, Ezra 288.00 Pillsbury, Leon 20.00
Mitchell, Henry, Hrs. 80.00 Pillsbury, Ralph D. 207.00
Mitchell, William 3.00 Proctor, Israel, Hrs. 80.00
Moore, Forster H. 203.00 Palmer, Everett 3.00
Mooers, Laurence and Pearson, Robert and

Annie 58.00 Ruth E. 153.00
Moran, Myrtle Hall 155.00 Parenteau, Joseph 3.00
Moran, Joseph E. 3.00 Palmer, Delmont 90.00
Morin, Thomas 115.00 Roberge, Irene 100.00
Morrill, Allie W. 35.40 Roberge, Henry 3.00
Morrill, Arthur 63.00 Rogers, Chester M. and
Moulen, Karl and Alice 73.00

Grace 68.00 Sewall, Frank 50.00



Sinnott, Henry 155.50 Turgeon, Roland and
Smith, Earle 82.00 Elsie 215.00
Smith, Margaret and Walker, Earl 3.00

Andrew 25.50    Walker, Ernest B. 123.00
Smith, William A. 3.00 Walker, Ralph and
Smith, William E. 85.00 Frank 33.00
Sprague, Edwin, Hrs. 50.00 Walker, Reid 3.00
Sprague, Herbert 88.00 Walker, Philip W. 3.03
Stone, Mearl 197.53 Walker, Frank 325.00
Strickland, Clarence 43.00 Waterhouse, William 42.03
Strope, Homer 3.00 Wells, Ralph 0. 185.50
St. Louis, Arthur 40.50 Whicher, Herbert and
Smith, Charles E. and Eloise 63.00

Dorothy M. 38.00    Whitten, Edna 27.50
Spencer, Luther E. 135.00 Whitten, Donald 3.00
Souliere, George 110.00 Whitten, Hartley 28.00
Spachtholz, George 80.50 Whitten, Edwin , 40.00
Talbot, Harold 352.00 Wilson, Frank  28.00
Talbot, Richard 272.00 Wilson, Henry and
Taschereau, Albert 25.53 Charlotte 78.00
Taschereau, Joseph 43.00 Wilson, Guy R. 33.00
Taschereau, Edgar 42.50 Wormwood, Ruth 30.00
Taylor, Kenneth 94.50 Wormwood, John 25.00
Thompson, George 268.00 Welch, Irving and
Tibbetts, Edward L. 283.00 Diana 148.03
Todd, Colin 85.00 Wildes, Leslie W. 83.03
Tereszko, Constantine 28.00 Warren, Edith L. 40.00

NON-RESIDENT
Atkins, E. H., Hrs. 15.00     Chabot, Leo 25.00
Bartlett, Archie, Hrs. 35.00 Clark, L. L. 20.00
Benson, R. H.  15.00 Clough, A. H. J. 5.09
Benson, R. Paul, Hrs. 15.00 Carville, Joseph W. 7.50
Boston & Maine R. R. 79.00 Covell, Leroy 80.00
Bowdoin, J. H., Hrs. 35.00 Central Maine Power Co. 674.00
Brown, Mildred 25.00 Clough, Palmer 15.00
Burnham, Mrs. Jennie 180.00 Crawford, Elmer 30.00
Byron, Ludger J. 20.00 Coutant, John and
Boulanger, Joseph 80.00 Mariam A. 155.00
Bennett, Truman P. and Cole, Mrs. E. R. 70.00

Adoemma H. Derwallis 115.00 Chaloult, Euclide and
  Bunnell, Fred 25.00 Anita 5.00

Clough, George, Hrs. 10.00 Cote, Omer 10.00
Campbell, John A. 25.00 Coleman, Fred G., Hrs. 130.50



Day, Adra L. 55.00 Lacroix, Adolph and
Day, Albert P. 60.00 Rose 40.00
Day, Lizzie W. 100.00 Maling, Gertrude 310.00
DeGrammont, Wilfred 10.00 Martin, John E. 25.00
Donnelly Adv. Co. 90.00 Magnon, Philip 10.00
Deasey, Wm. B. 50.00 Miller, Marshall, 5.00
Diamond Match Co. 135.00 Mitchell, Geo. W. 5.00
Descoteaux, Oscar J. 35.00 Moreau, Arthur J. 25.00
Deering, J. G. & Son 370.00 Miller, Gervase E. 90.00
Elwell, Nellie 0., Hrs. 12.50 Nadeau, Pierre 10.00
Emmons, Bertha F. 40.00 Norman, Perry and
Eaton, Joshua, Hrs. 85.00 Roland 30.00
Emerson, Charles 80.00 Nichols, Edmund 70.00
Fogg, J. H., Hrs. 12.50 Patrie, Ed. 10.00
Gagnon, Moses 17.50 Potter, Geo. W 92.50
Gagnon, Onesime  50.00 Proctor, Hiram, Hrs. 20.00
Grant, Fred 2.50 Prescott, Leona 5.00
Grant, Ira W., Hrs. 15.00 Peterson, Bertha B. 35.00
Gregoire, Pierre 10.00 Roberge, Alfred 75.00
Gulf Oil Co. 10.00 Roberge, Joseph 67.00
Goulet, Oscar 20.00 Robinson, Chas. H. 10.00
Guay, Eugene 2.50 Roberts, Elmer M., Hrs. 70.00
Gervais, Alire 7.50 Roberts, Winfred W. 90.00
Goodrich, Harvey 35.00 Rodziewicz, Mitchell 10.00
Gerry, Perl K. 60.00 Ross, Roy V. 10.00
Hay, Julia 30.00 Richard, John 20.00
Hutchinson, H. G. Co. 20.00 Ricker, Ernest 10.00
Hooper, Thomas S. 45.00 Rodger, Merton G. &
Hurst, Harry 20.00 Florence P. 10.00
Hill, Josephine K. 40.00 Sanborn, Ralph 160.00
Jones, Howard 10.00 Seavey, Mrs. Fred B. 10.00
Janson, Leopold L. 70.00 Smith, Leander 15.00
Jenney Gas Co. 22.50 Smith, Bertelle, Hrs. 12.50
Kennebunk River dub 75.00 Stearns, Ethelyn 20.00
Kimball, Fred 5.00 Stillman, Lewis B. 10.00
Kimball, Marshall 7.50 Saperia, Myer 365.00
Kingsbury, Martin 65.00 Taylor, Arthur 12.50
Labonte, Albert 30.00 Taylor, Raymond and
Letourneau, Arthur 10.00 Wilbur Hayford 20.00
Libby, Henry 65.00 Tilley. Wm. R. 10.00
Libby, Orin C. 35.00 Turgeon, Walter 20.00
Lunge, Helen 5.00 Towne, F. H., Hrs. 130.00
Lynne, Alva C. 180.00 Tidewater Oil Co. 22.50
Leach, Arthur 17.50 Tower, Edwina 7.50



Vallette, Mrs. Thos.         100.00   Whitten, Perley E.           10.00
Wakefield, Frank            10.00   Wilson, Chas.               35.00
Waterhouse, Homer         20.00   Welch, Arthur              50.00
Wells, Donald and                  Whitten, Leah               12.50

Norman                   7.50     Wormwood, Frank W.       15.00
Weiss, Lucy                35.00   York Utilities Co.           10.00
Williams, Albert F.          60.00



WARRANT

FOR ANNUAL MEETING MARCH 3, 1947

State of Maine

County of York, ss.

To Ethel E. Thompson, Constable of the Town of North

Kennebunkport, in said County:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby

required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town

of North Kennebunkport, qualified by law to vote in

town affairs, to assemble at the Town Hall, in said

Town, on the third day of March, 1947, at ten o'clock

in the forenoon, to act on the following articles, to wit:

Article 1—To choose a moderator to preside at said

meeting.

Article lA—To see whether the Town will vote

that for the choice of the office of Selectman, Assessor

and Overseer of Poor, the candidate receiving the

largest majority shall be deemed to have been elected

to fill the unexpired term of Kenneth H. Taylor; that

the candidate receiving the second highest majority be

deemed to be elected to fill the unexpired term of J.

Eugene Gaudette; and the candidate receiving the third

highest majority be elected for the term of one year;

and that hereafter as terms expire, Selectmen, Assessors

and Overseers of the Poor in said Town shall be elected

to hold office for the term of one year, and the vote of

said Town taken at the special Town Meeting held on

the 8th day of November A. D. 1946 be and hereby is

rescinded.

Article 2—To see if the Town will vote to dis-

pense with the check list at this meeting.



Article 3—To choose all necessary Town officers

for the ensuing year.

Article 4—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the support of the common schools.

Article 5—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for High School tuition.

Article 6—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for repairs and insurance on school

buildings.

Article 7—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for free text books.

Article 8—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for school supplies.

Article 9. To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for salary of Superintendent of Schools.

Article 10—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the repair of roads and bridges.

Article 11—To see what sum of money shall be

paid to the road commissioners per day for their serv-

ices, and fix the price per hour to be paid for labor on

the highways.

Article 12—To see if the Town will vote to raise

a-sum of four hundred and seven dollars to repair and

maintain the Third Class Roads, to comply with Sections

43 to 47, Chapter 28, Revised Statutes of 1930, as

amended by Chapter 175, Public Laws of 1933.

Article 13—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for removal of snow.



Article 14-—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the support of the poor.

Article 15-—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the Contingent Fund.

Article 16—To see if the Town will vote the

sum of $75.00 for the services of a public school nurse

as recommended by public health. This section made

legal by the Maine Legislature of 1925, Section 58,

Chapter 140, Public Laws of 1925.

Article 17—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the collection of Excise Taxes.

Article 18—To see if the Town will vote that for

the purpose of procuring a temporary loan to and for

the use of the Town of North Kennebunkport, to pay

the indebtedness of said town, due or to become due

during the present municipal year, to be paid out of the

money raised by taxation during the present, municipal

year, the town treasurer be and hereby is authorized

and directed to borrow from time to time a sum or sums

not exceeding in the aggregate ten thousand dollars, and

to execute and deliver the note or notes of the town,

thereof, signed by the Town Treasurer and counter-

signed by the municipal officers of the Town.

Article 19—To see if the Town will authorize the

treasurer of the Town (with the approval of the Board

of Selectmen) to sell and dispose of all tax titles held

by the Town on such terms as they deem advisable, and

to execute quit claim deeds for such property.

Article 20—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to pay for the collection of taxes.



Article 21—To see what sum of money the Town

will vote to raise for the services of out-of-town fire

companies.

Article 22—To see if the Town will vote to have a

Budget Committee consisting of six members to serve

for one year, and to be appointed by the chair at each

annual town meeting, as voted at special town meeting

of November 8, 1946.

Article 23—To see how much money this Town will

vote to raise by taxation to provide transportation for

said children of this district as well as the other district

of said Town, at the next regular town meeting, March

3rd, 1947. Charlotte Wilson, Henry D. Wilson, Harold

Kimball, Charlotte dark, Mary Schiaffino, Miriam

Coutant, Elsie Wilson, Elsie Fountain, Helen Whitten,

Eunice Miller, Emily Andrews, Mary Hansen, Victor

Bryant, Maud Holland, Mr. and Mrs. Chester M. Rogers,

Mr. and Mrs. Frank Jordan, James Descoteaux.

Article 24—To see that the Selectmen are ordered

to take such action as may be necessary to compel the

Boston and Maine Railroad to install automatic signals,

flagmen or other adequate safety devices to eliminate

the extremely hazardous condition, at present threaten-

ing users of the two roads.

Article 25—To see if the Town will appropriate the

sum of $500.00 or such amount of money as may be

necessary, to repair the bridges and culverts and open

roadside ditches and make such other necessary repairs

as are urgently needed on the road known as the Camp

Ground Road and leading from U. S. Route 1 to the so

called Limerick Road.



Article 26—To see if the Town will appropriate a

sum of money sufficient to pay for the weekly clean-up

and removal of all broken and un-broken beer and other

bottles from the roads and road sides throughout the

town as such broken glass is a menace to automobile

traffic, the feet of children and domestic animals.

Article 27—To see if the Town will vote to raise

the sum of $200.00 to be spent under State Forestry

supervision for the control of Pine Blister Rust.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be

in session at the Town Hall at nine o'clock in the fore-

noon on the day of said meeting, for the purpose of

revising and correcting the list of voters.

Given under our hands at North Kennebunkport,

this seventeenth day of February, A. D. 1947.

           KENNETH H. TAYLOR,

J. EUGENE GAUDETTE,

Selectmen of North Kennebunkport.


